Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50% 50%

CPI assumption

Pension Increase Orders are used to set the level of pension increases with effect from 1 April of each year, with reference to

the change in CPI inflation over the 12 months to the previous September, which was announced in October. This was 10.1%

and was considerably higher than the CPI assumption set by employers as at 31 July 2022. Although Pension Increase orders

have always been set with reference to the September CPI for the last 10 years and the September RPI for the preceding 20

years, they are not automatically set and they are only known with absolute certainty when the Pension Increase Order is

enacted by Parliament, which is usually in April of the following year. Similarly, the likely level of the forthcoming Pension

Increase Order 2023 was not known at 31 July. Consequently, no adjustment has been made to recognise the possible 2023

Pension Increase Order within the CPI assumption.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The assumed life

expectations from age 65 are:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  At 31 July 2022 At 31 July 2021

Retiring today

Males 21.6 21.6

Females 24.4 24.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.0 22.9

Females 25.8 25.7

44

Sensitivity analysis: impact on projected service cost:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  At 31 July 2022 At 31 July 2021

  £’000 £’000

Discount rate +0.1% (46) (90)

Discount rate -0.1% 47 93

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 46 117

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (45) (112)

The College Group’s share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date were:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  Fair Value at 31 July 2022 Fair Value at 31 July 2021

  £’000 £’000

Equity instruments 31,587 34,119

Debt instruments 4,990 5,037

Property 7,810 5,386

Cash 3,080 2,146

Other 6,422 5,867

Total market value of plan assets 53,889 52,555

Actual return on plan assets 1,375 5,441

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan is as follows:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  2022 2021

  £’000 £’000

Fair value of plan assets 53,889 52,555

Present value of plan liabilities (62,639) (97,137)

Present value of unfunded liabilities - -

Net defined benefit (liability) (8,750) (44,582)

Amounts recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the plan are as follows:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  2022 2021

  £’000 £’000

Amounts included in staff costs:

Current service cost  2,571 2,651

Past service cost - -

Administration cost 26 27

Total  2,597 2,678

Amounts included in investment income:

Net interest cost 704 684

Total cost 3,301 3,362

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income:

Return on pension plan assets 534 4,785

Other actuarial gains on assets - -

Experience losses arising on defined benefit obligations  (242) 10,847

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of plan liabilities  37,720 (8,486)

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 38,012 7,146

Movement in net defined benefit/(liability) during year:

YEAR ENDED JULY 31  2022 2021

  £’000 £’000

Net defined benefit/(liability) in scheme at 1 August 2021 (44,582) (49,362)

Movement in year:

Current service cost (2,597) (2,678)

Employer contributions 1,121 996

Past service cost - -

Net interest on the defined (liability) (704) (684)

Actuarial gain/(loss) 38,012 7,146

Net defined benefit/(liability) at 31 July 2022 (8,750) (44,582)

45

Asset and Liability Reconciliation

YEAR ENDED JULY 31

2022

£’000

2021

£’000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations:

Defined benefit obligations at start of period 97,137 95,931

Current service cost 2,571 2,651

Interest cost 1,545 1,340

Contributions by Scheme participants 284 327

Experience losses on defined benefit obligations 242 (10,847)

Changes in financial assumptions (37,720) 9,414

Change in demographic assumptions - (928)

Estimated benefits paid (1,420) (751)

Past Service cost - -

Curtailments and settlements - -

Defined benefit obligations at end of period 62,639 97,137

Changes in fair value of plan assets:

Fair value of plan assets at start of period 52,555 46,569

Interest on plan assets 841 656

Return on plan assets 534 4,785

Other actuarial gain/(losses) - -

Administration expenses (26) (27)

Employer contributions  1,121 996

Contributions by Scheme participants 284 327

Estimated benefits paid (1,420) (751)

Fair value of plan assets at end of period 53,889 52,555

Actuary’s statement on the effect of the McCloud and Sargeant cases:

“There are currently uncertainties in relation to LGPS benefits due to the McCloud and Sargeant judgements. Remedial
regulations are expected in 2022 and uncertainty over the benefit changes proposed for the LGPS will remain until these
have been finalised.

Impact on Liabilities
The McCloud remedy may impact the value of the liabilities in respect of accrued benefits and therefore an allowance may
need to be included in an employer's report.

If an allowance was already made for McCloud at a previous accounting date in an employer’s IAS19/FRS102 report then no